EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1796-PST-E ~ TCEQ ID: RN102913084  CASE NO.: 38647
RESPONDENT NAME: Laporte Petroleum Corporation dba Stop N Drive

| orpER TYPE:

| x 1660 AGREED ORDER

__FINDINGS AGREED ORDER

__FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING

| __FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER

__SHUTDOWN ORDER

_IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER

__AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY X PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS _OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__WATER QUALITY __ SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
‘ CONTROL
_ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __ DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

facility location.

77511

SMALL BUSINESS: X _Yes

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr, Wallace Myers, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 7, MC 128, (512) 239-6580; Ms. |
Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr, Uzma Qadri, President/Manager, Laporte Petroleum Corporation, 3209 Old Highway 146 South, La Porte, Texas

TYPE OF OPERATION: Convenience store with refail sales of gasoline

____No

Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Stop N Drive, 3209 Old Highway 146 South, La Porte, Harris County

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There arc no complaints, There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired ot April 19, 2010. No comments were received.

execsunmy’5-23-08/app-26¢.doc




Page 2 of 3

RESPONDENT NAME: Laporte Petroleum Corporation dba Stop N Drive
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1796-PST-E
VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:
. VIOLATION INFORMATION PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
R L | . TAKEN/REQUIRED -

Type of Investigation:
___ Complaint
X _ Routine
__ Enforcement Follow-up
_ Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this Case:
July 24, 2009

Date of NOE Relating to this Case:
QOctober 23, 2009

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WASTE

1) Failure to maintain all required Stage IE
records at the Station and make them
imimediately available for review upon
request by agency personnel, Specifically, a
copy of the California Air Resources Board
Executive QOrder, Stage IT maintenance
records, employee Stage I training records,
Stage 11 testing records and daily inspection
logs for the Stage Il equipment were not
available for review [30 TexX. ADMIN. CODE §
115.246(1), (3), (4), (5) and (6) and Trx.
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b)].

2) Failure to maintain fuel delivery records at
the Station [30 Tex. ApMiN. CODE §
115.226(1) and TEX. HEALTH & SATETY
CoDE § 382.085(b)].

3) Failure to notify the agency of any change
or additional information regarding the
underground storage tanks (“USTs™} within
30 days of the occurrence of the change or
addition. Specifically, the registration was
not updated to reflect the out-of-service
status of the diesel UST [30 TeX. ADMIN.
Cops § 334.7(d)(3)].

4) Failure to timely renew a UST delivery
certificate by submitting a properly
completed UST registration and self-
certification form at least 30 days before the
expiration date. Specifically, the delivery
certificate expired on May 31, 2009 [30 TEX.
Apmin. Copg § 334.8(c)(5)(B)ii)].

5) Failure to make available to a common

Total Assessed: $16,026

Total Deferred: $3,205
X Bxpedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid (Due) to General Revenue: $361
(remaining $12,460 due in 35 monthly
payments of $356 each)

Site Compliance History Classification
_ High _X Average _  Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
___High _X Average __ Poor
Major Seurce: ___ Yes _X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that the
Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the
Station:

a. Replaced the pressure relief valve and
sealed the leaks at the Stage | dry breaks
on July 24, 2009,

b. Submitted an updated UST registration
and self-certification form and obtained a
valid, current TCEQ) delivery certificate on
August 12, 2009; and

¢. Began maintaining all required Stage II
records at the Station, including fuel
delivery records, on August 14, 2009,

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order:

i. Install and implement a release detection
method for all USTs and the piping
associated with the USTs, including but
not limited to annual piping tightness
testing;

ii. Appropriately mark the top of each fill
tube or nonremovable point in the
immediate area of the fill tube of each
UST;

iii, Begin maintaining all UST records; and

iv. Begin conducting the required annual
piping tightness test.

b. Within 45 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provisions a.i through a.iii.

execsunv5-23-08/app-20c.doe




RESPONDENT NAME: Laporte Petroleum Corporation dba Stop N Drive

[

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1796-PST-E

Pajge 3.0f 3

carrier a valid, current TCEQ delivery
certificate before accepting delivery of a
regulated substance into the USTs.
Specifically, eight fuel deliveries were
accepted without a delivery certificate [30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.8(c)(5)(A)(i) and

)| TEX. WATER COBE § 26.3467(a)].

6) Failure to provide proper release detection
for the pressurized piping associated with the

1| UST system. Specifically, the Respondent

did not conduct the annual piping tightness
testing [30 Tex. ApMiN. CODE § 334.50(b)(2)
and TEx. WATER CODE § 26.3475(a)].

7} Failure to equip the pressurized lines with
line leak detectors. Specifically, the regular
and super unleaded UST's were not equipped
with line leak detectors [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CopE § 334.50(b)}2)(A)(i) and TEX, WATER
CopE § 26.3475(a)].

8) Failure to perform an automatic test for
substance loss that can detect a release which
equals or cxceeds a rate of 0.2 gallon per
hour from any portion of the UST system.
Specifically, the automatic tank gauge was
not put into test mode once each month [30
TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 34.50{d)(4)(A)(1) (1)
and TEx. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1)].

9) Failure to ensure that a legible tag, label,
or marking with the tank number is
permanently applied upon or affixed to either
the top of the fill tube or to a nonremovable
point in the immediate area of the fill tube
according to the UST registration and self~
certification form [30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §
334.8(c)(5)(C)].

10) Failure to maintain the Stage II vapor
recovery system in proper operating
condition and fice of defects that would
impair the effectiveness of the system.
Specifically, the pressure relief valve and the
Stage [ dry breaks at the regular and super
tanks were leaking [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
115.242(3) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY
CoDE § 382.085(b)].

11) Failure to maintain all UST records and
make them immediately available for
inspection upon request by agency personnel
[30 Tex. ApMin. CODE § 334, 10(b)].

execsum/5-23-08/app-20c doc
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PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)
aawagl  Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

DATES  Asslgnod| 26-Oct-2009

PCW| 4-MNov-2009 | Screening 26-0ct-2009 | EPA Dus|

{RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION
Respondent|Laporte Pafroleurn Corporation dba Step N Drive
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|RN102913084

Facility/Site Region|12-Houston [ Major/Minor Source[Minor
CASE INFORMATION
Enf./Case ID No.[38647 No. of Violations|7
Docket No.{2009-1796-PST-E ] Order Type|1660
Media Program(s)|Petrcleum Storage Tank | Government/Non-Profit|No
Multi-Media Enf. Coordinator|Wallace Myars
EC's Team|Enforcement Team 7

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Mininium $0 Maximum $10,000

Penalty Calculation Section
TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of violation base penalties) Subtotai 1 | $14,000

ADJUSTMENTS (+/+) TO SUBTOTAL 1 P
Subtotals 2-7 are obtained by multiplylng the Total Base Penalty (Subtotal 1) by the indicated percentage. i
Compllance ‘History 12:0% Enhancement Subtofals 2,3, & 7| $1,680

Note Enhancement for two NOVs with same or similar viglations and one
s NOV with dissimilar violations, ]
- Culpability |No 0.0% Enhancement Subtotal 4 | $0
Notes The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.
Good Faith Effort to Comply Tatal Adjustments Subtotal 5 | $750
Economic Benefit 0.0%. Enhancement* Subtotal 6] $0
Total EB Amounts *Capped at the Tolal EB $ Amount
Approx. Cost of Compliance
SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 ‘ Final Subtotal | $14,930
OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE [ 73% Adjustment| $1,096

Reduces or enhances the Final Sublotal by the Indicated percentage.

Recommended enhancement ta capture the avaided cost of
compliance associated with violation no. 4.

j Final Penalty Amount | $16,026

' STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Penalty | $16,026
i

'DEFERRAL 20.0%| Redudion  Adjustment | -$3,205
‘Reduces the Final Assessed Penally by the indicted percentage. (Enter number only; e.g. 20 for 20% reduction.) )

Notes

Notes Deferral offered for expedited setllement.

PPAYABLE PENALTY s12.821]




Screening Date 28-Oct-2009 Docket No. 2009-1796-PST-E . PCW
Respondent Laporte Petroleum Corporation dba Stop N Drive Policy Revision 2 {September 2002}
Case ID No. 38647 PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102913084 ' :

Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Wallace Myers

Compliance History Worksheet
> Compliance History Site. Enhancement (Subtotal 2)
Component Number of... Enter Number Here  Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcemant action
NOVs {number of NOVs meeting criterfa)

Other written NOVs 1 2%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders

2 10%

0
meeting criferia) 0 0%
Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders. without a denlalf
of liahillty, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitorJ 0 0%

emergency orders issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees contalning a denial of liability,
of this state or the federal government {number of judgements or consent decrees meeling 0 0%
Judgments |criteria)

and Consent - - — :
Decrees |0 adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated. final court ;

judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liablility, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government
Convictions |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal gavernment {numdber of counts) 0 0%
Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions events {numbaer of events ) 0 0%

Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas

Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of| 0 0%
audits for which notices were submifted)
Audits d
Disclosures of viclations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 o :
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed ) 0 :
i Flease Enter Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
' . (1]
Other special assistance program
Participation in a voluntary pellution reducticn program : No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0%
0

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) [ 12% |

- »> Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3)

| No | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) [ 0% |
»>> Compliance Histery Person Classification (Subtotal 7}
: [ Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) [ 0% |
%» Compliance History Summary
Compliance
History Enhancement for two NOVs with same or similar victations and cne NOV with dissimilar violations.
Notes

Total Adjustment Percentage {Subfotals 2, 3, & 7) | 12%




f Screening Date 28-Oct-2009 Docket No. 2009-1796-PST-E PCW
; ‘Respondent Laporte Petroleum Corporaticn dba Stop N Drive Pollcy Revision 2 {Septonber 2002)
Case |D No. 38647 PCW Ravision Oclober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102913084
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
i Enf. Coordinator Wallace Myers

: Viclation Numberli ]l

: Rule Cite{s)| 30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 115.246(1), (3), (4), (5) and (), 115.228(1) and Tex. Heallh &
Safety Code § 382.085(b)

Failed to maintain all required Stage |l records at the Station and make them immediately
available for review upon request by agency personnel. Specifically, a copy of the
California Air Resources Board Executive Order, Stage Il mainienance records, employee!

Violati -~
tolation Description Stage |l fraining records, Stage Il testing records and daily-inspection logs for the Stage |1

= equipment were not avallable for review. Also, failed to maintain fusl delivery records at
the Station.
Base Penalty| _ $10,000
i
>> Envirotimenital, Property and Human Hedlth Matrix ..~
Harm
Do Release Major Moderate Minor
. OR Actuall[

Potentiall[ Percent

>>Prograjmnaf;}c Matri

Falsnflcallon } .M.a]or'.' ) McideraleM]ﬁor

1 I % 1 I ] Percent

Matrix 100% of the rule requiremerit was not met.

; Notes

;? RS 56,000

: [ 51,000
i Everits

Number of Viclation Events Number of viclation days

daily

; - weekly :

S -onthiy ;

: f awﬂﬁfgxf ¢ quarterly Violation Base Penalty $1,000

semiannual

’% - annual

: single’gvaiit X

One single event.is recommended based-on documentation of the violation during the July 24, 2009
Investigation.

Before NOV NOV ta EDPRF‘.’SeﬂIemGnl Cffar

Extraordinary
Ordinary, %
N/A (mark with x)
: Notes The Respondent came into compllance on August 14, 2008,
o prior to the NOE issued on.Qctober 23, 2009.

Violatlon Subtotal 8750

st (EB) for this violation
i Estimated EB Amount| $0] Violation Final Penalty Total 5934
R o _ ’ This viclation Final Assessed Penalty {(adjusted for limits) _ §934




Violation No. 1

Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Lapore Petreteum Cerporation dba Stop N Drive
Case ID'No, 38647
Regq. Ent. Reference No. RN102813084
Media Petroleum Storage Tank

Percent Interest

5.0 3
tem Cost  Date Required Final: Date- ¥Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item. Description No.commas or §

Delayed Costs
Equlpment 0.00 50 $0 0
Bultdings 0.00 $0 0 0
Gther (as needed) 0,06 0 O 0
Engineering/construction 0.00 0 $0 4]
Land I 0.00 50 Ll 0
Racard Keeping System $100 24-Jul-2009 14-Aug-2009 0.06 4] “nfgs 0
Tralning/Sampling j 0.00 0 Sinlgs 0
Remediatlon/Dlsposal 0.00 0 onfa 0
Permit Gosts 0.00 0 ] $0
Othar (as needed) 0.00 0 g $0

Notas for DELAYED costs

Estimated cost to maintain all required Stage |l records. The date required is the investigation date and the final

date Is the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE [1] avolded cosls béford e

ntering itern (excapt for one-time- avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 0 $0 i)

Personnal 0.00 0 $0 b0

Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 $0 0

Suppliesfaguipment 0.00 0 o] $0

Financial Assurance [2] 0,00 $0 i) $0

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 0 50 $0

Other (as needed) 0.00 $0 g0 $0

Notes for AVDIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compli $1 ODI TOTALl $0]




Screening Date 28-Oct-2009 Docket No. 2009-1796-PST-E
§ Respondent Laporie Petroleum Corporation dba Stop N Drive
‘Case’lD No. 33647

Folley Rovision 2 (Sopiumber 2002}

t certificate expired on May 31,.2009.

PCW Revision Ocloter 30, 2006j
,‘ Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102613084 3
| Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
: Enf. Coordinator Wallace Myers :

Violation Numberﬂ===§====|| i

' Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex, Admin. Code §§ 334.7(d)(3) and 334.8(c)E)(B)(H)

Failed to notify the agency of any change or additional information regarding the USTs

within 30 days of the occurrence of the change or addiion. Specifically, the registration was|

not updated to refiact the out-of-senvice stalus-of the diesel'UST. Failed fo timely renew a
UST delivery certificate by submitting a properly completed UST registration and self-
certification form at least 30 days before the expiration date. Specifically, the delivery

Violation Description

Base Penalty $10,000

H
3

/>> Environmental, y.ahd Hiifnan Heal
: Release Major Moderate Minor

OR Actualll

Potential|[ Percent

>>Prograi‘i1n‘ia$|e_M athix oo e
; Falsnflcation Major Moderate Minor

x| I |

Percent

Matrix

100% of the rule requirement was not mat,
Noles

$6.000]

[ §7.000|

Viblation Evéfs

Mumber of Viciatlon Evems Number of violation days

| “daily =+
weekly

monthly
mark oaly one

wih an x quarterly Violation Base Penalty 51,000

semiannual
annual
single event X

i One single event is recommended based on documentation of the violation during the July 24, 2009
; invastigation.

- [__250%]Royetion

Baefore NOV  NOV o EDPRP/Seltiement Offer

Good Faith Efforis to Comply $250

Extraordinary

Crdinary| X
{ . N/A [(rmark with x)

: Not The Respandent came into compliance on August 12, 2009,
; oles prior to the NOE issued on-October 23, 2009, :

Violation Subtotal $75D_
_ ¢ Benefit (EB) for this atutiory Limit Tast
Estimated EB Amount| $1} Violatlon Final Penalty Totalf $034

i ) ) ‘This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits) $934]



Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Laporte Petroleumn Corporation dba Stop N Drive
Case ID No. 38647

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102013084

X . Media: Petroleum Storage Tank ; Percent Interest _ 122rS of ;
Violation No. 2 ; Depreciation
% sol 18
ltem Cost  Date-Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
ltem Description  Nocommas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment . 0.00 0 $0O
Bulldings 0,00 $0 $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 $0
Engineeringiconstruction 0.000 i) $0
Land 0:00 | 0 $0
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 $0
Training/Sampling 0.00. 0 $0
RemediationiDisposal 0.00 $0. Q
Permlt Costs . 0.00 0 0
Other (as needed) $100. . 1-May-2009 12-Aug-2009 0.28- 1 1

Notas for DELAYED costs

Estimated' cost to. accurately prapare and submit an updated UST registration and obtain a current TCEQ delivery
certificate. The:date required. is 30 days prior ta the expiration date of the delivery certificate and the final date is
the. date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering Item (éxgept for one-time avoided costs)
' Disposal ; 0.00 0 $0- $0
Personnel 0.00 0 $0 30
Inspection/RepertingfSampling 0.00 0. $0 0
Suppllesfequlpment 0.00 0 $0 bO
FInanckal Assurance [2] 0.00 0. $0 $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0,00 30 $0 $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 $0 $0

MNotes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliance

$100] TOTAL| $1]




Screening Date 28-Oct-2009

Respondent Laporte Patroleum Corporation dba Stop N Drive

Gase ID No. 38647

PeW
Foiley Ravision 2 {Soptomber 2002} ¢
PCW Revision Qclober 30, 2008

Docket No. 2009-1798-PST-E

i Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102013084
! Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Wallace Myers

Violation Numbker 3

Rule Citefs) 30 Tex. Admin. Gode § 334.8(c)(5)(A)i) and Tex. Water Code § 28.3467(2)

‘Falled to make avallable to a common carrier a valid, current TCEQ) dellvery cerlificate
Violation Description|| before accepfing delivery of a regulated substance into the USTs. Specifically, sight fuet
deliveries were accepted without a delivery certificate.

H

Base Penalty|

%10,000

>> Enviriiifigiital, Proparty and Hiiffa

salth Maltix . -
. Harm
Release Major Moderate " Minor
OR Actuall
Potentiall X Percent
>>Programmatic Matrix B
;o Falsification Major Moderate Minor

Percent

Human health cr the environment will or could be exposed to insignificant amounts of pollutants which
would not exceed levels that are protective of human heaith or envirenmental receptors as a result-of the
violaticn,

R || [ | [ n

Matrix
Notes

$0.564]

Nurnber of Violation Events

daily
i weakly
! . monthly
- quasteity -
semiannual
<. gnnal
single gvenl X

Number of violation days

mark ity one
with an x

Eight single events are recommended based on documentation of the violation during ihe July 24, 2009
investigation.

oo [ o.0%|Reduction

Bofore NG NOV 1o EDPRP/Salllemant Offér

$500

Violation Base Penalty $4,000

Extraordinary .
Ordinary|
: N/A X maric with )
i Mot The Respondent does nat meet the good faith criteria for this
otes violation,
Violation Subtotal §4,600]
violation -$hditiitory Liiit Tost | |
Estimated EB Amount| 30] Violation FInal Penalty Total $4,808

_This viclation Final Assessed Penalty (ad)usted for I_i_r_nit§)(

$4,809




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Laporle Petroleum Corporaticn dba Stop N Drive
Case [D No. 38647
Req. Ent. Reference No, RN102913084

. . Media. Petroleum Storage Tank " Percent Interest Years_ o_f {
Violation No. 3 i Depreciation |
: ! 50| 15!
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date ¥Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
[tem Desgription Mo commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equlpment 0.00 50 0
Buildings : 0.00 | 30 0
Other {as naeded) 0,00 0 ]
Englnegering/constructlon Q.00 0 D
Land 0.00 0 0
Record Keeplng System ' 0,00 o 0
Tralnlng/Sampling : 0:00 0 4]
Remadiaticn/Disposal : 0:00 0 0
Permit Costs ] . 0.00 0 ]
Other {as needed) _ _0.00 0 0
Notes for DELAYED costs Economic benefit included in. Violation No. 2.
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs befare entering item-{except for one-liine avoided cosis}
Disposal 0.00 : $0 $0 $0
Personnel 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 0 0
Suppllesfequipment : . 0.09 0 o 0
Flnanclal Assuranca [2] i 0.00 0 0 0
ONE-TIME aveided costs [3] 0.00 o $0 0
Other (as needed) . 0,00 0 0 . $0
Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Compliance $0| TOTALl $0|




Screening Date 28-Oct-2009 Docket No. 2000-1796-PST-E . PCW |
‘Respondent Laporte Petroleum Corporation dba Stop N Drive Poliy Rovision 2 (September 2002)
Case ID No. 38647 ) PCW Rovision Cotober 30, 2008 |

> Envirenimental, Propety

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102913084
Media [Statute] Petroloum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Wallace Myers

Violation Number 4

Rule Cite{s}|| 30 Tex. Adm

n. Code § 334.50(b)(2), (b)(2)(A)1) and (d)(@)(A)i}(I) and Tex. Water Code-§
26.3475(a) and (c)(1)

testing. Failed

Vlolation Description and super unleaded USTs were not equipped with line leak detectors. Alsg, failed to

perform an
axceeds a.ra

Falled to provide proper release dataction for the pressurized piping assoclated with the
UST systam, Specifically, the Respondent did not conduct the annual piping tightness

automatic tank gauge was not putinto test mode cnce each month.

1o aguip the pressurized lines with line leak detectors. Specifically, the regular

automatic test for substance loss that-can detect a release which equals or
te of 0.2 gallon perhour from any portion of the WST system. Specifically, the

atid Hifinal b

Base Penalty] $10,000

gallth Watrix

Harm
Release Majar Moderate Minor
OR Actuallf
R Potentialf X Percent
»P"OgréﬁiméiLQQ e B
: Falsification Major Moderate Minor
[l [ i I I Percent 0%

Matrix || Human heaith or the-environment will or could be exposed fo pollutants which:would exceed levels that are
Notes protective of hurnan health or environmental receptors as a result of the violation.

Briflstmet| §7.500]

| $2,500]

Number of Viclation Events| Number of viclation days

daily

- weekly

_ monthly

Mark only one

with a1 x quiarterly

semiannual

annual

single event

Two quarterly evanis are recommended based on documentation cf the violation during the July 24, 2009
investigation to the Qctober 28, 2009 screening date.

Befﬂra NOV NOV lu EDF‘RF‘.’Seltismem O[fer

Extraordinary

Ordinary]
NIA X |(mark with x)
Not The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this

otes viclation.
i Violation Subtotal $5,000
Econdiic Batisfit (E8) f iglatioh Statutory Limit Test.
: Estimated EE Amount| $1,148] Violatlon Final Penalty Total $6,011]

This violatlon Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for timits)| i $6.071]

X Violation Base Penalty $5,000




Violation No. 4

Iterm Descriptlon No commas or §

Delayed Costs

Equlpmant
Bultdings
QOther (as needed)

Englneering/construction

Land

Record Keeplng System
Training/Sampling
Remediatlon/Dlspasal
Parmit Costs

‘Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Laporte Petroleum Corporation dba Stop N Drive
Case ID No. 38647

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102913084

Media Petroleum Storage Tank I Percont Interest Yearsof |
I Depreciation .
i 5.0 )£
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
0.00 0 30
0.00 0 30
0.00 0 $0
0,00 0 30
0.00 0 $0
0.00 0 $0
0.00 Q $0
0.00 Q0 $0
. 0.00 $0 50
$1.000 24-Jul-2009 28-Jul-2010 .01 $51 351

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED cosfs

Avoided Costs

Estimated cost fo provide release detection for the USTs and the piping assoclated with the UST system. The
date required Is the investigation date and the final date is the estimated date of compliance.

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs hefore entering item {except for one-time avolded costs)

Disposal 0.00 $0 $0 0

Parsonnel 0:00 $0 $0 0

InspectienfReporting 0:00 50 $0 50

Suppliesfequipmant 0.00 0 £0 $0

Flnanclal Assurance [2] 0:00 ¥ $0 30
ONE-TIME avolded casts [3] $1,000 24-Jul-2008 24-Jul-2009 1,92 $96 $1,000 $1,096

Other (as noeded) 0:00 30 30 el

Notes for AVYOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliance

Estimated avolded cost of conducting the piping tightness test. The date required is one year prior to the

investigation and the final date is the investigation date.

$2,000]

TOTAL|

$4,146)




; Screening Date 28-Cct-2009
‘ ‘Respondent Laporte Petroleum Corporation dba Stop N Drive
Gase ID No. 38647
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102913084
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator wWallace Myers

Viclation Number [

Docket No.

2009-1796-PST-E

Folicy Revision 2 (Seplemler 2002)
PCW Revisian Oclober 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334.8(c)(5)(C)

Violation Description

Failed. to ensure that a legible tag, label, or marking with the tank number is permanently
applied upon or affixed to either the top of the {ill fube orto anonremovable point in the
immediate area of the fill tube according to the UST registration and self-certification form.

i

>> EnvirbRHiaHEAl, Property an

Base Penaity] $10,000

: Release Major ___ Moderate Minor
' ¢ OR Actuallf

. Potentiall[ Percent

>>Programimatic Majrix -~ | "

Do Falsification Maijor Moderate Minor
, S || —— u || Percent

Matrix 10G% of the rula requirement was not met,
Notes
- Bdjisthie §9,000]

]

Violaffoh Events
| g Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

E daily

é " weekly

manthly

mark only one
with an x qgaﬂeriy

: semiannual
, | annual

g single event X

Violation Base Penalty $1 ,000:

$1,000

Investigation.

One single event is recommended based on documentation of the vialation-during the July 24, 2009

[ oox|Reiugiion

Before NOY  NOV to EDPRP/Settiement Offer

é Extraordinary

© Ordinary|

: N/A X rrark with %)

Not The Respandent does not meet the goed faith criteria for this
: pies violation.

Estimated EB Amount] 5]

Violation Final Penalty Total §7503]

_ This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for fimits)[___ §1,202]



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Laporie Petroleum Corporation dba Stap N Drive
Case: |D No, 38647
Regd. Ent. Reference No, RN102913084 N
) Media Petroleum Storage Tank i percent Interest Yearsof
Violation No. 5 : H Depreciation |

| ]
; 50 : 15!

Item Cost Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
ltem Description Mo commas or $

Delayed Costs
Equlpment |[_ 0:00 0 $0 $0
Buildings 0.00 0 $0 50
Other {as needed) 0.00 0 0 $0
Engineerlng/construction . 0.00 0 0 $0
Land 0.00 0 nia - $0
Record Keeping System Q.00 Q0 nfa. - - $0
TrainingiSampling (.00 0 na $0
Remedlatlon/Disposal 0.00 0 nfa. 50
Permit Costs 0.00 0 nfa:: $0
Other (as neaded) $100: i 24-Jul-2009 28-Jul-2010 1.01 5 s §5

Estimated cost fo label the tank fill parts. The date required is the date of investigation and the final date is the

Hotes for DELAYED costs estimated date of comptiance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal . 0.00 $0 30 $0
Personnel 0:00 $0 $0 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 $0 $0 0
Suppliesfequipment ([ _ 0.00 30 50 0
Financlat Assurance [2] 0.00 50 $0 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.0 0 $0 0
Other {(as needed} . 0.00 0 $0 $0

Natas for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance $‘IODI TO-TALl $5I




Screening Date 28-Oct-2009
Respondent Laporte Petroleum Corporation dba Stop N Drive

Case ID No. 38847

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102013084
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
| Enf. Coordinator Wallace Myers

Viclation Description

>> Environm

Violation Numbar" []

Docket No, 2008-1798-PST-E

O —
PCW

Pollcy Revision 2 (Septombar 2002)
PCW Revision Cclober 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 115.242(3) and Tex. Health & Safety Cods § 382:085(b)

Failed to maintain the Stage-ll vapor recovery system in proper operating condition and
free of defects that would impair the effectiveness of the system. Specifically, the pressure
relief valve and the Stage | dry breaks at the regular and supsr tanks were lgaking.

Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actual
_ Potantial X
>>Prograh1mahéﬁ§ﬁ]x S
Falsification Major Moderate Minor

Matrix
Notes

Violation Events

j Efforts to Con,gp!y

[ i I

i

Base Penalty]

Percent

Percent

$10,000

Human health or the envirenment will or could be exposed fo significant amounts of pollutants which would
not exceed levels that are protective of human-health or envirenmental receptors as a result of the violation

Number of Violation Events

. Adjustiieni]

daily

weekly

monthly

wmark oily one

with an ¥ quarterly

semlannual

annual

single event

§6,000]

Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty $1_,000:

I $1,000]

One quarterly event is recommended based on documentation of the violation during the July 24, 2009
investigation to the July 24, 2009 compliance date.

SREIEE B

Befora NOV

[__25.0%[Reduclion

NOV to EDPRP/SetlIement Offer

Extraordinary.

Ordinary,

A

(mark with X)

Notes)

The Respondent came into compliance en July 24, 2009, prior to
the NQE issued on:October 23, 2009.

Estimated EB Amount]|

$0]

Violation Suhlotalf $750
Limit Tést

AT e

Vlelation Final Penalty Total 5634
Thls wolatlon Fmal Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $93 ‘

$250




Itern Dascription

Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Laporte Petroleum Comoration dba Stop N Drive
Case ID No. 38647
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102913084
Media. Petroleum Storage Tank
Violation No. 6

[tem Cost  Date Required Final Date: Yrs
No cammas of §

Interest Saved Onetime Costs

i

H
i
i
{
i

Percent Interest

6.0

Years of
Depreciatio

15!

EB Amount

Delayed Costs
Equlpmant 0:00 50 Q0
Bulidings .00 0 0
Other (as needad) 0:00 o 0
Englneeringlconstructlon 0.00 0 0
Land 0.00 0 0
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 4]
Training/Sampling 0.00 0 0
Remedlation/Disposal 0.00 0 0
Permit Costs 0.00 0 0
Other (as needod) $500 23-Jul-2009 24-Jul-2009 0.00 _$0 $0

Notes for DELAYED costs

Estimated cost to replace the pressure relief valve and repair the Stage | dry breaks. The date required is one day
prior {o the investigation date and the final date is the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs hefore enteting Item {except for one-time avoided costs)

Dlsposal 0,00 50 $0 0

Personne! 0.00 30 $0 0

Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 50 0 0

Suppliesfagquipment 0.00 0 $0 [ife]

Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 0 0 Q

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0:00 4] Q. 4]

Other (as needed} 0.00 1} 0 50

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance $500] TOTAL| $0]




i

Screening Date 25-Oct-2009 Docket No. 2009-1798-PST-E
Respandent Laporte Petroleum Corporation dba Stop N Drive
‘Case ID No, 38647
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102913084
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Goordinator Wallace Myers
Violation Number| 7 ¢

. PCW
Polly Rovision 2 (Ssplemier 2002)
PCW Revision Qulober 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s} 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334.10(b)

Violation Description
upon treguest by agency personnel.

Failad to maintain all UST records and make them immediately-available for inspsctian

Base Ponalty] $10,000]

>> Envirdiifiefitd], PropeHty alid Hiittiah Healih Matrix
. Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor

Actuall

Potentiall[ Percent

i
t

Percent

Major " Moderate . Minbr."

I x| I i

100% of the rule requirement was not met.

Adjifsfiient}

$6,000]

daity
weekly
manthly:

AN oy ong

will: an x quarterly Vliolation Base Penalty $1,000

semiannual
annual
single event X

Number of viclation days

$1,000]

investigation.

One single event is recommended based on documenitation of the violation during the July 24, 2009

e

. Statlirgry Limit Test
55| Violation Final Penalty Total §1,202]
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for llmits)[___ $1,202]

| Faith Efforts to Reduction $o
) ' Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Gifer
Extraordinary :
Ordinary
INAA X (mark with x)
Not The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
oles violation.
Violation Subtotal] §1,000]




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Laporte Petroleum Corporation dba Stop N Drive
Case ID No. 38647
Red. Ent. Reference No. RN102913084
Media Petroleum Storage Tank
Violation No. 7

| Percent Interest

i

Depreciation. :
{ 50l 15

ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
[term Description No commas or §

Delayed Costs.

Equipment : 0:00 0 $0

Bulldings i ] 0:00 0 $0

Other {as needed) 0.00 G $0
Englnesring/construction i . 0.00 O $0
Land 0.00 hile] 0

Record Keeping System $100 24-Jul-2009 28-Jul-2010 1.01 $5 5
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 $0 Q
Remediatlon/Disposal 0,00 0 0
Permit Costs . 0.00 0 0

Other (as neaded) L 0.00 50 0

Estimated cast to maintain UST records. The date required Is the date of the investigation and the final date Is the

DEL .
Notes for BELAYED costs estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before enfering item (except for one-ime avoided costs)
Disposal . _ ~___J. 0.00 0 $0 $0
Persannsl : 0.00 0 $0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 0 $0
Suppliesleguipmant : . Q.00 30 0 [i]
FInanclal Assurance [2] 0.00 $0 0 Q

ONE-TIME avoidad costs [3] 0:00 0 30 0 -

Other {as needed) . . . 0:00 0 $0 Q

Nates for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllanca $1@ TOTALl $5|




n

Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNB03516253 Laporte Petroleumn Corporation Classification: AVERAGE Rating: 3.33

Regulated Entity: RN102913084 Stap N Drive Classlification: AVERAGE Site Rating: 3.33

ID Number(s): PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION 57274
REGISTRATION

Logation: 3209 OLD HWY 146 S, LA PORTE, TX, 77571

TCEQ Region; REGION 12 - HOUSTON

Date Compliance History Preparad: Octaber 28, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History;  Enforcement

Compliance Period: Qctober 28, 2004 to Octeber 28, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Wallace Myers Phone: 512-239-6580

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No

3. If Yes, who is the current ownerfoparator? N/A

4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s) ? N/A

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator ccour? N/A

6. Raiing Date: 9/1/2009 Repeat Violator: NO

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgeiments, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
NfA

C. Chronic excassive emissions events.
N/A

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

08/23/20056 (403981)

11/01/2005 (4355485)
02/08/2006 (453543)

03/11/2008 (618184)
10/07/2008 (703450)
10/23/2009 (763651)

=2 I R

E. Wiritten notices of violafions (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. Na.)

Date: B/23/2005 {403981)

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 T'AC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.242(3)

Description: Failure to maintain all components of the Stage 1l Vapor Recovery system in proper cperating condition,

as specified by the manufacturer andior any applicable CARB Executive Order(s), and free of defects
that would impair the effectiveness of the system.

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.242(3)(B)
Description: Failure to maintain hose in a manner that the hose is not crimped, kinked, or flattened such that the

vapor passage Is blocked, or the back-pressure through the vapor system exceeds the value as cerlified
in the approved system's CARB Exacutive Order(s).



Self Report?

Citation:
Description:

NO

Date:  11/01/2005

Classification: Minor

30 TAC Chapter 1185, SubChapter C 115.245(8)
Failure to. submit the results of all tests required by 115.245 (Testing Requirements)
within 10 working days of completion.

(435545)

Seff Repori?  NO Classification: Moderate

Gitation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter G 115.242(3)

Dascription: Failure to maintain all components of the Stage Il Vapor Racovery system in proper
operating condition, as specified by the manufacturer and/or any applicable CARB
Executive Qrder(s), and free of defects that would impair the effectiveness of the system.

Self Report?  NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.242(3)(B)

Dascription: Failure to maintain hose in a manner that the hose is not crimped, kinked, or flattened
such that the vapor passage is blocked, or the back-pressure through the vapor system
axceeds the value as certified in the approved system's CARB Executive Order(s).

Self Report? NO Classification: Miner

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.245(8)

Description: Failure to submit the results of alt tests required by 1156.245 (Testing Requirements)
within 10 working days of completion.

Date:  03/11/2008 {6158184)

Self Report?  NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.54(p)(2)

Description: Failure to assure that the vent lines are kept open and functioning and, all piping, pumps,
manways, and ancillary equipment shall be capped, plugged, lecked, and/or otherwise
secured to prevent access, tampering, or vandalism by unauthorized persons. This shall
be done beginning no later than the date on which the UST system has been out of
service for a continuous period of three (3) months, regardless of whether or not
regulated substancas remain in the UST system.

Self Report?  NO Classification: Meoderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.54(d)(2)

Description: Failure o ensure that any residue from stored regulated substances which remains in the
systent (after the completion of the substance removal procedures under paragraph (1)
of this subsection) shall not exceed a depth of 2.5 centimeters at the deepest point and
shall not exceed 0.3% by weight of the system at full capacity.

F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems {(EMSs).
NIA
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.

N/A

N/A

J. Early compliance.
NAA

Sites Outside of Texas

N/A

Participation in a voluntary poliution reduction program.



TExas COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN 8§ BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
LAPORTE PETROLEUM §
CORPORATION DBA STOP N DRIVE §
RN102913084 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-1796-PST-E
L. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission”" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Laporte Petroleum Corporation dba Stop N Drive {"the Respondent”) under the authority of
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 382 and TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of
the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and

together stipulate that:

L. The Respondent owns and operates a convenience store with retail sales of gasoline at 3209 Old
Highway 146 South in La Porte, Harris County, Texas (the "Station").

2. The Respondent’s three underground storage tanks ("USTs") are not exempt or excluded from
regulation under the Texas Water Code or the rules of the Commission, The Station consists of
one or more sources as defined in TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.003(12).

3. The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

4, The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations} on or about
October 28, 2009,

5. The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not

constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II (" Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.



Laporte Petroleum Corporation dba Stop N Drive
DOCKET NO. 2009-1796-PST-E

Page 2

6.

10.

11.

2.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Sixieen Thousand Twenty-Six Dollars ($16,0206) is
assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section I (“Allegations™).
The Respondent has paid Three Hundred Sixty-One Dollars ($361) of the administrative penalty
and Three Thousand Two Hundred Five Dollars ($3,205) is deferred contingent upon the
Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. If the
Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order,
including the payment schedule, the Exccutive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or
part of the deferred penalty.

The remaining amount of Twelve Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Dollars ($12,460) of the
administrative penalty shall be payable in 35 monthly payments of Three Hundred Fifty-Six
Dollars ($356) cach. The next monthly payment shall be paid within 30 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order. The subsequent payments shall cach be paid not later than 30 days
following the due date of the previous payment until paid in full. If the Respondent fails to timely
and satisfactorily comply with the payment requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive
Director may, at the Executive Director’s option, accelerate the maturity of the remaining
installments, in which event the unpaid balance shall become immediately due-and payable
without demand or notice. In addition, the failure of the Respondent to meet the payment
schedule of this Agreed Order constifutes the failure by the Respondent to timely and
satisfactorily comply with all the terms of this Agreed Order.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Station:

a. Replaced the pressure relief valve and sealed the leaks at the Stage I dry breaks on July
24, 2009;
b. Submitted an updated UST registration and self-certification form and obtained a valid,

current TCEQ delivery certificate on August 12, 2009; and

¢ Began maintaining all required Stage II records at the Station, including fuel delivery
records, on August 14, 2009, ’

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable,



Laporte Petroleum Corporation dba Stop N Drive
DOCKET NO. 2009-1796-PST-E

Page 3

II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Station, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to maintain all required Stage II records at the Station and make them immediately
available for review upon request by agency personnel, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
115.246(1), (3), (4), (5) and (6) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented
during an investigation conducted on July 24, 2009, Specifically, a copy of the California Air
Resources Board Executive Order, Stage II maintenance records, employee Stage 1l training
records, Stage II testing records and daily inspection logs for the Stage II equipment were not
available for review.

Failed to maintain fuel delivery records at the Station, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
115.226(1) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during an
investigation conducted on July 24, 2009,

Failed to notify the agency of any change or additional information regarding the USTs within 30
days of the occurrence of the change or addition, in violation of 30 TEX., ADMIN. CODE §
334.7(d)(3), as documented during an investigation conducted on July 24, 2009. Specifically, the
registration was not updated to reflect the out-of-service status of the diesel UST.

Failed to timely renew a UST delivery certificate by submitiing a properly completed UST
registration and self-certification form at least 30 days before the expiration date, in violation of
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.8(c)(5}B)(ii), as documented during an investigation conducted on
July 24, 2009, Specifically, the delivery certificate expired on May 31, 2009,

Failed to make available to a common carer a valid, current TCEQ delivery certificate before
accepting delivery of a regulated substance into the USTs, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.8(c)(5)(A)1) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3467(a), as documented during an investigation
conducted on July 24, 2009, Specifically, eight fuel deliveries were accepted without a delivery
certificate.

Failed to provide proper release detection for the pressurized piping associated with the UST
system, in violation of 30 TeX. ADMIN. CoDE § 334.50(b)(2) and TEX. WATER CODE §
26.3475(a), as documented during an investigation conducted on July 24, 2009. Specifically, the
Respondent did not conduct the annual piping tightness testing.

Failed to equip the pressurized lines with line leak detectors, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 334.50(b)2)A)(1) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(a), as documented during an
investigation conducted on July 24, 2009. Specifically, the regular and super unleaded USTs were
not equipped with line leak detectors.

Failed to perform an autematic test for substance loss that can detect a release which equals or
exceeds arate of 0.2 gallon per hour from any portion of the UST system, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(d)(4)(A)(i)(1D) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1), as documented
during an investigation conducted on July 24, 2009, Specifically, the automatic tank gauge was
not put into test mode once each month.



Laporte Petroleum Corporation dba Stop N Drive
DOCKET NO. 2009-1796-PST-E
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9.

0.

11.

Failed to ensure that a legible tag, label, or marking with the tank number is permanently applied
upon or affixed to either the top of the fill tube or to 2 nonremovable point in the immediate area
of the fill tube according to the UST registration and self-certification form, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.8(c)(5)(C), as documented during an investigation conducted on July
24, 2009.

Failed to maintain the Stage IT vapor recovery system in proper operating condition and free of
defects that would impair the effectiveness of the system, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
115.242(3) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during an
investigation conducted on July 24, 2009. Specifically, the pressure relief valve and the Stage [
dry breaks at the regular and super tanks were leaking,

Failed to maintain all UST records and make them immediately available for inspection upon
request by agency personnel, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.10(b), as documented
during an investigation conducted on July 24, 2009.

1. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set -
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
Laporte Petroleum Corporation dba Stop N Drive, Docket No. 2009-1796-PST-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Atiention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

Tt is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:
a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i Install and implement a release detectionr method for all USTs and the piping
associated with the USTs, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.50;

ii. Appropriately mark the top of each fill tube or nonremovable point in the
immediate area of the fill tube of each UST, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 334.8; and

i, Begin maintaining all UST records, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.10.



Laporte Petroleum Corporation dba Stop N Drive
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b. Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision Nos. 2.a.i through 2.a.iii. The certification shall be notarized by a State of
Texas Notary Public and include the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those
individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate and complete. 1 am aware that there are
significant penaltics for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines
and imprisonment for knowing violations."
The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13087 .

Austin, Texas 78711-3087
with a copy to:

Waste Section Manager

Houston Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

5425 Polk Avenue, Suite H

Houston, Texas 77023-1486

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The

Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Station operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director, Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives writfen approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good- cause rests solely with the Executive Director.
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6. This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

7. This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

8. Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier, The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

O SOl (.@! ue// 2010

or the Executive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepling payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

T also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Atiorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

.. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

| UW/I/// - Ve

_ Signature Tiata ‘ i

@ADQ@ Mc&w&,\d&

Name (Printed or typed) Title
Aunthorized Representative of
Laporte Petroleum Corporation dba Stop N Drive

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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